RESOLUTION NO. 803

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, AMENDING THE GIG HARBOR CIVIC CENTER HOURS OF OPERATION.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 1174 adopted on September 14, 2009 established the procedure for the Civic Center days and hours of operation to be set by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, in order to address economic conditions, the Council has adopted a schedule of mandatory furlough dates; and

WHEREAS, closing the Civic Center on scheduled furlough dates will realize increased budget savings; and

WHEREAS, the closure dates will be published in the newspaper of record, posted on the city's website and other public areas;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Gig Harbor Civic Center hours are established as follows:

A. The Civic Center shall be open for business from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday of each and every week, except designated holidays or on the following furlough dates:

Friday, September 4, 2009 Monday, October 12, 2009 Wednesday, November 25, 2009 Thursday, December 24, 2009 Monday, December 28, 2009 Tuesday, December 29, 2009 Wednesday, December 30, 2009 Thursday, December 31, 2009 RESOLVED by the City Council this 14th day of September, 2009.

APPROVED:

Charles L. Hunter, Mayor

ATTEST/AHUTHENTICATED:

Mally M Dowslee Molly M. Towslee, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM; OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY:

By: <u>Aughtbelben</u>